AGENDA

Roselle Zoning Board of Appeals
Wednesday, October 19, 2022 @ 7:00 PM
Roselle Village Hall, 31 S. Prospect Street
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Approval of the Agenda
4. Approval of the Minutes
a. August 17, 2022 Draft Minutes of the Zoning Board of Appeals
5. Consideration of Petitions
a. ZBA 22-475: Moiz Mohammed DBA Maryam Properties LLC – 1350 W. Lake Street
• Variation to permit 126 parking spaces in lieu of the 170 spaces required by Section
11.05(E)(1) of the Village of Roselle Zoning Ordinance
b. ZBA 22-476: Jerry Wells – 100 W. Granville Avenue
• Variation to permit a corner side yard setback for a four foot (4’) chain link fence as required
by Section 6-524 of the Village of Roselle Building Code
6. Old Business
7. New Business
8. Adjourn
Anyone wishing to provide comment on a topic or an agenda item may submit comments in advance
through email, voicemail, or online.
• Email your comment to the ZBA at cbricks@roselle.il.us or submitting a comment ONLINE by
3:00 p.m. on Wednesday, October 19, 2022.
• Call 630-671-2806 to leave a voicemail message with your comment by 3:00 p.m. on Wednesday,
October 19, 2022.
• Public comments will be read into the record during each Public Hearing of the ZBA meeting.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday, August 17, 2022
Call to Order: Chairman Eichholz called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.
Roll Call:
Present:

Members Eckert, Eichholz, Jani and Nasiadka

Absent:

Member Chichirillo, Galante.

Staff:

Caron Bricks, Community Development Manager
Ashton Stipp, Community Development Intern

Approval of the Agenda: Eckert moved to approve the agenda as presented. Member
Nasiadka seconded the motion and the motion carried (4-0) by roll call vote.
Approval of the Minutes: Member Eckert moved to approve the minutes, seconded by
Member Nasiadka.
Consideration of Petitions:
ZBA 22-473: Kyle Lowry, 17 E Maple Avenue., Roselle for variation to a permit a driveway
setback of zero-feet in lieu of two-foot setback required by Section 7.02(F) of the Village
of Roselle Zoning Ordinance.
Member Nasiadka made a motion to reopen public hearing for ZBA 22-473, seconded by
Member Eckert. The motion carried (4-0).
Chairman Eichholz asked Caron Bricks, Community Development Manager for the staff
report. Which she described that this petitioner is asking for a 0’ foot setback in lieu of the
2’ foot setback required per the parcels R-2 Single Family Residential District. The new
driveway would need to be placed two-foot from the side of the property line. The previous
owner of the property increased the driveway without a permit. The petitioner Mr. Kyle
Lowery wants to replace the exact same way as the existing drive.
Chairman Eichholz asked if there was any public comment. Community Development
Manager, Caron Bricks reported that Sherry Ayala of 39 E. Pine had no objection to the
variation.
Chairman Eichholz swore in the petitioner Kyle Lowery of 17 E Maple Avenue who
discussed that they did not know the driveway did not meet the setback requirements.
Member Eckert wants to ensure that the driveway will be replaced in the exact same
location. The petitioner respond it would be the same, and the neighbor said there was a
water problem before but since the insertion of the retaining wall. Community
Development Manager, Caron Bricks stated that engineering would review and inspect a
retaining wall.

Member Nasiadka made a motion to close the public hearing for ZBA 22-473, seconded
by Member Eckert. The motion passed (4-0).
Member Eckert made a motion to approve the Findings of Fact for Setback for ZBA 22473, seconded by Member Nasiadka. The motion passed (4-0).
Member Eckert made a motion to approve the variation for the side yard setback for ZBA
22-473, seconded by Member Nasiadka. The motion passed (4-0).
Old Business: There was no old business.
New Business: There was no new business.
Adjournment: Member Eckert made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by
Member Nasiadka. The motion passed (4-0). The meeting concluded at 7:11 p.m.

STAFF REPORT
TO:

Chairman Eichholz & the Roselle Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Caron Bricks, AICP, Community Development Manager

DATE:

October 19, 2022

SUBJECT:

ZBA 22-475, Maryam Properties LLC, 1350 W. Lake Street

SITE:

1350 W. Lake Street

ZONING:

B-5 Arterial Business District

REQUEST: Open the public hearing, to consider Moiz Mohammed DBA Maryam
Properties LLC petition for a variation to permit 126 parking spaces in lieu of the 170
spaces required by Section 11.05(E)(1) of the Village of Roselle Zoning Ordinance.
SURROUNDING LAND USES:
Current Zoning
Site
B-5 Arterial Business District

Land Use
Commercial

North

R-3 General Residence District

Residential

East

B-5 Arterial Business District

Commercial

South

B-2 General Business District (DuPage County)

Commercial

West

B-5 Arterial Business District

Commercial

OVERVIEW: The building located at 1350 W. Lake Street was constructed in 1978. The
original intended use of the building was an indoor sports complex with mini-golf and
racquetball. Over the years, the indoor sports business left the property and various other
business uses occupied the approximately 34,000 square feet of building area. This
includes banks, salons, and various types of offices. The property has historically had
approximately 95 parking spaces to serve the approximately 34,000 square foot building.
At the time of construction of the building, the minimum parking requirements for indoor
recreation uses (the main use of the building at the time it was built) were determined by
the Village Board. In the current zoning ordinance (adopted in 1985), multi-tenant
buildings are required to provide 5 spaces per 1,000 square feet of building area.

ZBA 22-475
Maryam Properties LLC, 1350 W. Lake Street
The property was recently purchased by a new owner, Moiz Mohammed, who is working
to fill the vacant spaces in the building with new tenants. As part of conversations with
Mr. Mohammed regarding his plans for the property, it was determined that the property
does not meet the parking requirements within the Zoning Ordinance. As the multi-tenant
building is 34,000 square feet, a minimum of 170 parking spaces are required.
Mr. Mohammed has submitted a site plan that shows the addition of 41 new parking
spaces to the property through the removal of the drive-through used by the former bank
tenant. Turning the drive-through access into parking allows the owner to create a oneway parking area that provides an additional 30 spaces. A landscaped area at the
northeast corner of the site is proposed to be removed to add an additional 8 parking
spaces to the site. A small area of landscaping will be added to the western portion of the
former drive-through area. These proposed changes create a total of 128 parking spaces
for the building of the required 170 spaces. Therefore, the owner is requesting a reduction
of 25% from the parking required by code.
Mr. Mohammed has indicated in his application that there have not been any occasions
when parking has been an issue as owner of the shopping center and that the current
tenants do not have large parking needs. Historically, the Village is not aware of any
parking issues for this property. However, in order to attract new tenants to vacant spaces
in his building, he has requested this variation in an attempt to make the property legal
non-conforming as it relates to parking.
PUBLIC COMMENT: Several nearby property owners have requested copies of the site
plan and other documents.
FINDINGS OF FACT: The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant the variance if the Board
approves findings of fact based on the following standards:
Standards for Variations
a.
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not vary the provisions of this ordinance as
authorized in the Zoning Ordinance, unless it shall have made findings of fact based
upon the evidence presented to it in the following specific cases:
1. That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to
be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations governing the
district in which it is located;
2. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; or
3. That the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
b.
For the purpose of supplementing the above standards, the Zoning Board of
Appeals shall also take into consideration the extent to which the following facts,
favorable to the applicant, have been established by the evidence:
1. That the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions
of the specific property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the
owner as distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the
regulation were to be carried out;

ZBA 22-475
Maryam Properties LLC, 1350 W. Lake Street
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

That the conditions upon which the petition for variation are based would not
be applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification;
That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make
more money out of the property;
That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person
presently having an interest in the property;
That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located; and
That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property, or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.

ACTION NEEDED:
1. Vote on the findings of fact for ZBA 22-473.
2. Vote on the variation for ZBA 22-473.
In order to be approved, this will need a 2/3rd vote (4 out of 6).
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Aerial photo
2. Public hearing notice
3. Statement of Hardship
4. Proposed Site Plan

Attachment 1

ZBA 22-475 - 1350 W. Lake St - Aerial

0

300

Print Date: 10/13/2022

600
ft

Disclaimer: The GIS Consortium and MGP Inc. are not liable for any use, misuse, modification or disclosure of any map provided under applicable law. This map is for general information purposes only. Although the information is believed to be generally accurate, errors may
exist and the user should independently confirm for accuracy. The map does not constitute a regulatory determination and is not a base for engineering design. A Registered Land Surveyor should be consulted to determine precise location boundaries on the ground.

Notes

Attachment 2

Attachment 3

Roselle Community Development Team,
The letter is a request to provide a relief to existing parking codes for 1350 Lake st, Roselle, IL.
In one of our spaces (formerly Phil’s Friends. We have approached the village and will be
approving a lease (owner run) for Banquet Hall where the max allowed occupancy will be 207230 (depending on if dance space is used). The concept has been submitted for review.
Following are the reasons for relief
1) The building is in the B-5 zone which allows for a banquet facility.
2) The building had close to 100% occupancy until 2019 which had an active bank and
other businesses running earlier which required similar type of parking. The zoning was
B-5 too. There was never an issue for parking during that time.
3) Currently during peak business hours (Weekdays 9-5 PM), our max occupancy of parking
spots is 20 out of 95 spots available.
4) Our retail section, which has 4 different tenants use the area for office space than retail
except for Shaz hair salon who is on a month-month lease at this point. We currently
have a software company (3 units), chamber of commerce, real estate agency and hair
salon.
5) All our offices in retail leave at or before 6 PM CST on weekdays and all current 95 spots
are available for parking on weekdays after 6 PM and complete weekends.
6) All our current offices don’t operate past 5 PM (Lake Park High School TAP, BiznusSoft,
ur1Stop, Advanced Funding) on weekdays and they are not open on weekends.
7) Banquet facility requires approximately 70 spots for 210 people based on village code.
8) Even though there will be no parking issues as the Banquet facility will operate after 6
PM on weekdays and on weekends, we are increasing the parking spaces by 31 to have
total parking space of 126 to have ample parking.
9) With new code kicking in for parking, we will be in line with parking needs as it will
require 128 parking spots for mixed use building.
10) Above all, as a business owner, we will never start a business without making sure
ample parking is present as it will jeopardize our investment and result in losses. We
are 100% confident that we have ample parking for hosting night and weekend events
with the new 31 spaces being added.
Our plan of action
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)

Apply for building permit.
Add the 31 parking spots within the next 4 weeks.
Have an arrangement with Marathon to use their 8 spots of parking (if needed)
Get signed paperwork if needed from tenants that they don’t use any parking on
weekends and week nights ( after 6 PM).

Based on the above facts, I kindly request the relief so we can proceed with our business
venture and add value to Roselle Village.
Maryam Properties Owner
Moiz Mohammed
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STAFF REPORT
TO:

Chairman Eichholz & the Roselle Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Ashton Stipp, Community Development Intern

DATE:

October 19, 2022

SUBJECT:

ZBA 22-476, Wells, 100 W. Granville Ave.

SITE:

100 W. Granville Ave.

ZONING:

R-2B Single-Family Residence District

REQUEST: Open the public hearing, to consider Jerry Wells’ petition for a variation to
permit a fence in the corner side yard of four-feet (4’) in lieu of the three-feet (3’) allowed
by Section 6-524 of the Village of Roselle Building Code of Ordinances.
SURROUNDING LAND USES: The subject property is surrounded by single family
residences zoned R-2 B Single-Family Residence District on all sides.
OVERVIEW: The property owner, Mr. Jerry Wells, submitted a permit application for the
replacement of a fence at 100 W. Granville Ave. The front yard is along Granville Avenue,
the corner side yard runs along Marion St., and the rear and west side yard is surrounded
by neighboring properties.
The Village of Roselle Building Code of Ordinance Section 6-524 requires that fences
when located in a corner side yard “shall not exceed three (3) feet in height.” The existing
fence exceeds the code requirements for fences in the corner side yard. Mr. Wells desires
to replace the existing fence on the east side of the property, with new chain-link panels.
A drawing of the fence and Plat of Survey is included. As the existing fence exceeds the
allowed height by code, and he would like to replace the fence in the same way, he is
requesting a variation to exceed the corner side yard fence by one foot (1’).
Mr. Wells has indicated in his description of the variation statement that this replacement
is needed as a deterrent for by-passers to reach over and play with their dogs. Also,
stating the replacement is for aesthetics. All other fencing shown on the plat of survey
complies with code.
PUBLIC COMMENT: No public comments have been received regarding this request.

ZBA 22-476
Wells, 100 W. Granville
FINDINGS OF FACT: The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant the variance if the Board
approves findings of fact based on the following standards:
Standards for Variations
a.
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not vary the provisions of this ordinance as
authorized in the Zoning Ordinance, unless it shall have made findings of fact based
upon the evidence presented to it in the following specific cases:
1.

b.

That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to
be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations governing the
district in which it is located;
2. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; or
3. That the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
For the purpose of supplementing the above standards, the Zoning Board of
Appeals shall also take into consideration the extent to which the following facts,
favorable to the applicant, have been established by the evidence:
1. That the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions
of the specific property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the
owner as distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the
regulation were to be carried out;
2. That the conditions upon which the petition for variation are based would not
be applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification;
3. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make
more money out of the property;
4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person
presently having an interest in the property;
5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located; and
6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property, or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.

ACTION NEEDED:
1. Vote on the findings of fact for ZBA 22-476.
2. Vote on the variation for ZBA 22-476.
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Aerial photo
2. Public hearing notice
3. Plat of Survey
4. Drawing of fence

ZBA 22-476 100 W. Granville
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